CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL



Agenda Item 1 April 15, 2019

SUBJECT: Approval of the Development Agreement Regarding Commercial Property for The Bond (Mixed-Use) Development between Bond at Novi, LLC and the City for the construction of a mixed-use development with two four-story multi-family residential buildings with a total of 255 apartments and a single-story commercial building up to 5,578 square feet, and associated site improvements.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Community Development, Plan Review Center

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The subject property is approximately 7.74 acres and is located the west side of Flint Street near the southwest corner of Grand River Avenue and Novi Road (Section 22). The applicant has received approval to redevelop the former Fendt Transit Mix Concrete Plant into a mixed-use development with two four-story multi-family residential buildings with a total of 255 apartments and a single-story commercial building up to approximately 5,578 square feet. The site improvements include a two level parking structure, surface parking, site amenities such as a swimming pool, landscaped courtyards and related landscape improvements. The applicant is proposing a phased construction in three phases.

The project received a number of deviations and variances from the City Council, the Planning Commission, and the Zoning Board of Appeals in connection with the approval of the site plan. The subject parcel has an atypical long but shallow shape that limits conformance to certain code requirements. Additionally, the applicant is dedicating approximately an acre of the property for the Flint Street realignment plans which further decreases the depth of the property and makes it even shallower. Furthermore, the development was approved with an increase in maximum number of total rooms allowed to make the project marketable as an urban "Main Street" Development.

The developer agreed to enter into a Development Agreement setting forth conditions required in connection with the approval relating to certain deviations and variances. The Development Agreement generally requires that the subject property shall be developed and used solely for a mixed-use development consisting of two four-story multi-family residential buildings with a total of 255 apartments with a 2 story parking structure, and a single-story commercial building having a maximum of 5,578 square feet, in accordance with the approved Site Plan. The Development Agreement, further, governs the type of use and timing of construction of the commercial portion of the project, as well as the terms requiring dedication of the Flint Street right-of-way. The limitations on use are consistent with the requirements for the commercial portion of mixed-use development within the TC-1 District.

Most significantly, the Development Agreement limits the timeframe in which the Developer must commence and complete construction of the commercial portion of the Development. The developer is required to commence construction of the commercial parcel, consisting of the proposed single-story commercial building and associated parking, within three (3) years from the commencement of construction of the multi-family project. Construction of the commercial portion is required to be substantially complete within twelve (12) months from commencement of construction. In the event that construction of the commercial portion is not commenced in the time frames set forth within the Development Agreement, the City is given the option to purchase the property for a reduced price and redevelop it as the City determines appropriate, within its discretion. Each twelve (12) month period that elapses in which the developer fails to initiate construction of the commercial portion of the development will result in an additional 10 percent reduction in fair market value price of the property. After eight (8) years, the Developer must convey the City the commercial property for \$10.00, free and clear of all liens and mortgages.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the Development Agreement Regarding Commercial Property for The Bond (Mixed-Use) Development between Bond at Novi, LLC and the City for the construction of a mixed-use development with two four-story multi-family residential buildings with a total of 255 apartments and a single-story commercial building up to 5,578 square feet, and associated site improvements, subject to approval of the final form of agreement by the City Manager and City Attorney, including minor and non- substantive edits. <u>MAPS</u> Location Zoning Future Land Use Natural Features









Eleven Ve Mile Rd

City of Novi

Dept. of Community Development City Hall / Civic Center 45175 W Ten Mile Rd Novi, MI 48375 cityofnovi.org

Project: JSP 18-10 THE BOND fka THE DISTRICT Feet 375



MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent, accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi, Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132 of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

CITY OF NOVI COUNTY OF OAKLAND STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REGARDING COMMERCIAL PROPERTY THE BOND (MIXED-USE)

AGREEMENT, by and between Bond at Novi, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, whose address is 2502 Lake Lansing Road, Suite C, Lansing, MI 48912 ("Developer"), and the City of Novi, 45175 Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI 48375-3024 ("City").

RECITATIONS:

- I. Developer owns the "Land" described on the attached and incorporated Property Description Exhibit, **Exhibit "A"**. Developer proposes to develop the Land for a mixed-use development (the "Development") consisting of two four-story multi-family residential buildings with a total of 255 apartments with a 2 story parking structure (the foregoing portion of the Development is sometimes referred to as the "Multi-Family Project"), and up to a 5,578 square foot singlestory commercial building (the foregoing portion of the Development is sometimes referred to as the "Commercial Project").
- II. For purposes of improving and using the Land for a mixed-use development, Developer has requested, and the City has granted, numerous variances, deviations, and waivers from the application of the requirements of the City's Zoning Ordinance and other applicable City Ordinances, including but not limited to the City's Design and Construction Standards Ordinance. The variances, deviations, and waivers are based, in large part, on the uniqueness of the proposal—to provide a more urban apartment living style than the traditional suburban style living pursuant to which the target renters prefer to have smaller living spaces but more on-site amenities for active and passive recreation. The approved site plan, set forth in the attached and incorporated **Exhibit B** (the "Site Plan"), proposes a large number of amenities and services on site, such as a dog park, bike storage, dog wash, gym, studios and conference rooms. Additionally, certain variances result from the Developer's desire to dedicate a

significant amount of public right-of-way to the City for the realignment of Flint Street adjacent to the proposed Development, which such dedication causes the proposed Development to be unusually narrow. Variances, including but not limited to an increase in the maximum percentage of one-bedroom units permitted under the Zoning Ordinance, multiple setback variances, and variances related to loading area and parking area orientation, are set forth in the minutes of the City's Zoning Board of Appeals, attached hereto and incorporated herein Waivers and deviations granted by the City's Planning as Exhibit C. Commission, relating minimum facade and landscape requirements, are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit D. Waivers, approvals, and variances from the City's Zoning Ordinance and Design and Construction Standards Ordinance, including but not limited to those waivers, approvals, and variances granted by City Council, are set forth in the attached and incorporated Exhibit E. All variances, waivers, and deviations are referred to herein as the "Ordinance Deviations."

- III. The Ordinance Deviations provide the Developer with certain material development options not otherwise authorized under the City's Zoning Ordinance and City Codes and would be a distinct and material benefit and advantage to the Developer.
- IV. In proposing the Ordinance Deviations to the City and Developer have stated that Developer will develop and use the Land in conformance with the following undertakings, as well as the following forbearances (each and every one of, such undertakings and forbearances, as specified in the following subparagraphs A through F, shall together be referred to as the "Undertakings"):
 - A. The Land shall be used and developed solely for a mixed-use development consisting of two four-story multi-family residential buildings with a total of 255 apartments with a 2 story parking structure, and a single-story commercial building having a minimum of 2,500 square feet and a maximum of 5,578 square feet, in accordance with the approved Site Plan and subject to and in accordance with all of the terms and provisions stated in sub-paragraphs A through F of this paragraph IV. The Commercial Project shall be used for commercial purposes which shall include the following principal permitted uses from the TC-1 District, in accordance with the terms of the Section 3.1.26 of the City's Zoning Ordinance; provided that the Commercial Project may also be used for professional offices, financial services and medical offices:
 - 1. Retail businesses
 - 2. Retail business service uses
 - 3. Dry cleaning establishments, or pick-up stations, dealing directly with consumer
 - 4. Business establishments which perform services on the premises
 - 5. Professional services
 - 6. Service establishments of and office showroom or workshop nature
 - 7. Restaurants (sit-down), banquet facilities or other places serving food or beverage

- 8. Offices and office buildings
- 9. Indoor commercial recreation facilities
- 10. Financial institutions

Developer may apply for a Special Land Use within the tC-1 District, and such application shall be subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission. Preliminary and Final Site Plan approval shall be required for the development of the Commercial Project, which shall be compatible with the Multi-Family Project.

- B. Developer shall forebear from developing and/or using the Land in any manner other than as approved except as modified pursuant to a request by Developer to which City consents in writing.
- C. The Land shall be developed subject to and in accordance with: (1) all applicable laws and regulations and with all applicable ordinances, subject to the terms of this Agreement; (2) this Site Plan; (3) the Undertakings specified herein; and (4) all applications, reviews, approvals, permits and authorizations required under law and applicable laws, ordinances and regulations, as modified hereby.
- D. Developer, or its successor in title to the Commercial Project, shall commence construction of the Commercial Parcel, consisting of the proposed single-story commercial building and associated parking, within three (3) years from the commencement of construction of the Multi-Family Project and shall substantially complete construction within twelve (12) months from commencement of construction of the Commercial Project, subject to delays caused by force majeure events beyond Developer's reasonable control.

For purposes of the foregoing, construction of the Commercial Project shall be deemed substantially complete upon the completion of the building and related site improvements such that the building is ready for occupancy by one or more tenants (subject to the installation of leasehold improvements by or on behalf of the tenants) or, if there are no tenants, completion of the exterior building structure, with completed parking and utilities at or adjacent to the building. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at Developer's request, the City will not unreasonably withhold its approval of one six-month extension of the foregoing time period, if Developer can establish that market conditions or other factors beyond Developer's reasonable control render it not feasible or impractical to commence construction of the Commercial Parcel. In the event that construction of the Commercial Parcel is not commenced within the initial three (3) years after the commencement of the Multi-Family Project, the Multi-Family Project shall be deemed a non-conforming use and nonconforming structure, in accordance with the City's Zoning Ordinance. Upon commencement of construction of the Commercial Project, anytime

thereafter, the non-conforming use and non-conforming structure designation shall be removed by the City.

Within six (6) months from the commencement of construction of the Multi-Family Project, Developer shall grade and install a temporary gravel parking area for six (6) spaces at the location identified in the Site Plan, which spaces may be used by visitors to the City's cemetery during the first Phase of the Development. Developer shall not be obligated to pave such parking area or install storm drainage improvements in connection with such parking area. Developer, or its successor in title to the Commercial Project, shall be entitled to remove such parking area when it commences the development of the Commercial Project.

E. Developer has offered to donate to the City fee title to approximately one (1) acre of land, as identified on **Exhibit F** attached hereto, for the realignment and reconstruction of Flint Street adjacent to the Development, and the City has agreed to accept such donation. Such donation shall be made by means of a covenant deed which shall be delivered to the City within thirty (30) days from the execution of this Agreement by both parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Upon the execution of this this Agreement by Developer and the City:
 - a. Each and every one of the Undertakings, as specified in detail in subparagraphs A through F of paragraph IV of the Recitations, above, shall be carried out by Developer on, for and/or in relation to the Land;
 - b. Developer shall act in conformance with each and every one of the Undertakings in all material respects; and,
 - c. Developer shall forbear from acting in a manner that is inconsistent with the Undertakings in any material respect.
- 2. If the owner of the Commercial Project fails to commence construction of the Commercial Project and all associated parking in accordance with paragraph IV.D. of the Undertakings, and such failure is not cured within ninety (90) days from the Commercial Project owner's receipt of written notice of default from the City, the City shall have the right and option, but not the obligation, to purchase the portion of the Land containing the Commercial Project (the "Purchase Option") on the following terms:
 - a. If the City elects to exercise its Purchase Option, the City shall provide written notice to the owner of the Commercial Project (the "Option Election Notice") at the address identified on the City's tax records. The City may, in advance of exercising its Purchase Option, cause the property to be inspected. The City or its contractors shall provide the

Commercial Project owner with reasonable advance written notice of such inspections. If any portion of the property is altered or damaged as a result of such inspections, the City shall, at its cost, restore, or cause its contractor to restore, the property to the same condition that existed prior to such alteration or damage. Prior to any consultant or contractor of the City entering the Property, such consultant or contractor shall provide the owner of the Commercial Project with evidence that such consultant or contractor has in effect public liability and property damage insurance, on an occurrence basis, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

- b. If the City exercises its Purchase Option, the purchase price for the Commercial Project shall be equal to the fair market value of the Commercial Project property as of the date of the Option Election Notice, subject to adjustment under subparagraph c. below. If the City and the owner of the Commercial Project are unable to agree upon the fair market value of the Commercial Project within thirty (30) days from the date of the City's Option Election Notice, each party shall, at its cost, hire a licensed MAI appraiser to provide a fair market value of the Commercial Project property. If the fair market values established by the two appraisals differ by ten (10%) percent or less, the average of the two appraisals shall be used to establish the purchase price for the Commercial Project property. If the two appraisals differ by more than ten (10%) percent, the two appraisers shall select a third appraiser and the purchase price for the property shall be equal to the fair market value established by the third appraisal, provided that the purchase price shall not be greater or lower than the fair market values identified in the original two appraisals. The cost of the third appraiser shall be shared equally by the City and the owner of the Commercial Project.
- If the owner of the Commercial Project fails to commence the Commercial C. Project within three (3) years from the commencement of construction of the Multi-Family Project, subject to any extension granted by the City under paragraph IV.D. of the Undertakings, and the City exercises its Purchase Option within twelve months thereafter, the purchase price for the Commercial Project property shall be equal to one hundred (100%) percent of its fair market value, as established under subparagraph b. above. If the owner of the Commercial Project fails to commence the Commercial Project within four (4) years from the commencement of construction of the Multi-Family Project, subject to any extension granted by the City under paragraph IV.D. of the Undertakings, and the City exercises its Purchase Option within twelve months thereafter, the purchase price for the Commercial Project property shall be equal to ninety (90%) percent of its fair market value, as established under subparagraph b. above. The purchase price shall be reduced by ten (10%) for each twelve (12) month period thereafter For example, if the owner of the Commercial Project fails to commence the Commercial Project within six (6) years from the commencement of the Multi-Family

Project and the City exercises its Purchase Option within twelve (12) months thereafter, the purchase price shall be equal to seventy (70%) of the property's fair market value. In all events, when eight (8) years has elapsed from the commencement of the Multi-Family Project, the Commercial Project Property shall be transferred to the City for \$10.00, without any restrictions on development. The City may thereafter, seek to sell or develop the Commercial Project Property or use it for any lawful purpose, within its sole discretion. At such time as the City either purchases, or otherwise acquires the Commercial Project Property, the non-conforming use and non-conforming structure designations shall be removed from the Multi-Family Project.

- d. If the City exercises its Purchase Option, the closing shall occur thirty (30) days from the date of the last appraisal that establishes the purchase price for the property. Alternately, in the event the Developer fails to commence the Commercial Project within eight (8) years of the commencement of the Multi-Family Project, the closing shall occur within thirty (30) days of the lapse of eight (8) years from the issuance of the initial permit for the Multi-Family Project. At the closing, the owner of the Commercial Project shall execute and deliver to the City or its designee a covenant deed conveying fee simple marketable title to the Commercial Project property, subject to easements and building and use restrictions of record (to the extent amended by this Agreement), the lien of taxes not yet due and payable, and zoning ordinances and matters that would be shown by an accurate survey, but free from all mortgages, liens or other monetary encumbrances, and the City shall pay the purchase price to the owner of the Commercial Project by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds. The parties shall execute and deliver such additional documents that are reasonably necessary to consummate the purchase and sale of the subject property pursuant to the foregoing terms. If the City provides an Option Election Notice before the eight (8) years for the Multi-Family Project, but thereafter fails to purchase the property for any reason other than the seller's default, the owner of the Commercial Project shall have the right, as its sole remedy, to terminate the purchase and sale transaction. However, the Purchase Option, as set forth herein, shall remain in full force and effect until the end of the eight-year period when the Property is transferred to the City. If the owner of the Commercial Project fails to close on the sale of the property for any reason other than the City's default, or fails to convey the Property at the end of the eight-year period, the City shall have the right, in addition to its remedies at law or in equity, to specifically enforce this paragraph 2.
- e. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this paragraph 2, if the owner of the Commercial Project commences construction of the Commercial Project and diligently pursues the completion of the Commercial Project, the City shall not have the right to exercise its Purchase Option. In addition, if the City has provided an Option Election Notice and, prior to the closing date, the owner of the Commercial Project

commences construction of the Commercial Project, the City's Option Election Notice shall be deemed rescinded, in which event the owner shall reimburse the City for its appraisal and third-party inspection costs.

- 3. If, during the development of the Land, including the removal of existing structures within the Land, the Developer encounters previously unknown physical or environmental conditions that would be eligible for tax credits and/or alternative financing options pursuant to the Brownfield Redevelopment Act and/or the Michigan Business Tax Act, or other applicable laws and ordinances, the City shall cooperate with Developer with respect to Developer's application seeking such tax credits or alternative financing, to the extent that the Developer is determined to be eligible for such credits and/or financing.
- 4. The City acknowledges and agrees that Developer shall not be obligated to replace any trees removed from the Land in connection with the construction of the Development in accordance with the Site Plan or make any contributions to the City's tree fund in connection therewith, regardless of whether the removed trees exceed 8" dbh, because of the low quality of the trees being removed.
- 5. The City agrees to take the necessary actions to remove the land being donated to the City from the remainder of the Development for real estate tax purposes. In addition, the City agrees to approve a tax parcel split which establishes the Multi-Family Project and the Commercial Project as separate tax parcels in accordance with the lot split drawing attached hereto as **Exhibit G**.
- 6. The Undertakings have been voluntarily offered by Developer in order to provide an enhanced use and value of the Land, and to protect the public safety and welfare, and, to induce the City to grant the requested Ordinance Deviations and to enter into the covenants contained in this Agreement so as to provide material advantages and development options for the Developer.
- 7. All of the Undertakings represent actions, improvements and/or forbearances that are directly beneficial to the Land and/or to the development of and/or marketing of residential units on the Land. The burden of the Undertakings on the Developer is roughly proportionate to the burdens being created by the development, and to the benefit which will accrue to the Land as a result of the requirements represented in the Undertakings.
- 8. By execution of this Agreement, Developer acknowledges that it has acted in consideration of the City approving the Ordinance Deviations, and Developer agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement. The action of the City in entering into this Development Agreement is based upon the understanding that the intent and spirit of the police

power objectives of the City relative to the Land are embodied in the development with the Undertakings, and would be assured based upon the Undertakings, and the City is thus achieving its police power objectives and has not, by this Agreement, bargained away or otherwise compromised any of its police power objectives. The City acknowledges that it is bound by the terms of this Agreement and the approved Site Plan.

- 9. The development on the Land may be constructed in phases, in accordance with the approved Phasing Plan. One or more phases may be concurrently developed. The parties acknowledge that the Site Plan attached as **Exhibit B**, is subject to approval by the City for final design and engineering, which contemplates adjustments, including those initiated in the discretion of Developer. In addition, the boundaries of the land required for the realignment and reconstruction of Flint Street that are identified on **Exhibit F** attached hereto differ from the right of way boundaries shown in the Site Plan. In connection with the foregoing, any minor modifications to the Site Plan requested by Developer as a result of the relocation of the proposed right of way, such as the inclusion of additional parking spaces or the modification of balcony widths, shall be reviewed administratively and approved, provided such minor modifications do not require any variances from the City's ordinances. Pursuit of development of such plan, as so adjusted, assuming no increase in density beyond 255 Apartments, maintenance of open space as provided for in this Agreement, and the general layout, shall not, in and of itself, be deemed a material violation of the Undertakings.
- 10. After consulting with their respective attorneys, Developer and City confirm that this Agreement is authorized by and, consistent with all applicable state and federal law and Constitutions, that the terms of this Agreement are reasonable, that they shall be estopped from taking a contrary position in the future, and, that each shall be entitled to injunctive relief to prohibit any actions by the other inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- 11. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties to this Agreement and their respective heirs, successors, assigns and transferees, and an affidavit providing notice of this Agreement may be recorded by either party with the office of the Oakland County Register of Deeds.
- 12. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts.

"DEVELOPER"

Bond at Novi, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company

By: Its:

STATE OF MICHIGAN))ss COUNTY OF OAKLAND)

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____day of ______,

 2019, by______, as the ______of

 ______, the manager of Bond at Novi, LLC, on behalf of such company.

Notary Public Oakland County, Michigan My Commission Expires:_____ **"CITY": CITY OF NOVI** a Michigan municipal corporation

BY: _____

BY:_____

STATE OF MICHIGAN)) SS COUNTY OF OAKLAND)

The foregoing Agreement was acknowledged, signed and sworn to before me on this _____ day _____, 2019, by _____, Mayor and _____, Clerk of the City of Novi.

Notary Public

_____County, Michigan My Commission Expires: _____



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Land in the City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, described as:

PARCEL 1:

Lots 6, 7 and 8, RAILROAD SUBDIVISION, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Liber 92 of Plats, pages 16, 17 and 18, Oakland County Records.

PARCEL 2:

All that part of Lot 9, RAILROAD SUBDIVISION, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Liber 92 of Plats, pages 16, 17 and 18, Oakland County Records, described as: Beginning at the Southeast corner of Lot 7 of SUPERVISOR'S PLAT NO. 3, as recorded in Liber 54A of Plats, page 84, Oakland County Records, also being the Northerly corner of said Lot 9; thence South 58 degrees 39 minutes 32 seconds East, 91.79 feet; thence along the Southerly line of Flint Street, 90.00 feet wide, South 70 degrees 38 minutes 00 seconds East, 176.30 feet; thence along the Southwesterly line of Flint Street, 75.00 feet wide, South 29 degrees 51 minutes 45 seconds East, 219.68 feet; thence along the Easterly line of said Lot 9, North 36 degrees 26 minutes 24 seconds West, 633.32 feet; thence along the Westerly line of said Lot 9, North 13 degrees 04 minutes 21 seconds East, 171.48 feet; thence along the Southerly line of said Lot 7 and the Northerly line of said Lot 9, South 73 degrees 24 minutes 45 seconds East, 160.50 feet to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL 2 ALSO DESCRIBED BY SURVEY AS FOLLOWS:

Part of Lot 9 of "RAILROAD SUBDIVISION" a Subdivision of part of Lot 17 of "SUPERVISORS PLAT NO. 3" Liber 54A, page 84, of part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15 and part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 22, Town 1 North, Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, as recorded in Liber 92, of Plats, page 16, 17, and 18, Oakland County Records, more particularly described as: Beginning at a point located South 03 degrees 10 minutes 57 seconds East along the East line of said Section 22, 138.97 feet and North 73 degrees 48 minutes 57 seconds West along the North line of said "SUPERVISORS PLAT NO. 3", 704.61 feet and South 09 degrees 00 minutes 28 seconds West, 168.50 feet and North 76 degrees 27 minutes 32 seconds West, 100.00 feet and South 07 degrees 56 minutes 01 second West, 99.43 feet from the Northeast corner of said Section 22, being the Point of Beginning and the Southeast corner of Lot 7 of said "SUPERVISIORS PLAT NO. 3"; thence South 61 degrees 37 minutes 16 seconds East, 92.05 feet; thence South 74 degrees 04 minutes 10 seconds East, 176.38 feet; thence South 32 degrees 39 minutes 31 seconds East, 218.62 feet; thence South 23 degrees 38 minutes 55 seconds West, 377.04 feet; thence North 39 degrees 42 minutes 28 seconds West, 633.32 feet; thence North 10 degrees 02 minutes 34 seconds East, 171.48 feet; thence South 77 degrees 38 minutes 25 seconds East, 161.11 feet to the Point of Beginning.





















4 400.08 2 400.08 2 400.00 5 500.00 2 500.00 5 005.00 1 000.00 5 005.00 6 005.00 1 120.00 2 704.00

1.050.00 7.000.00 32.021.00



Landscape Plan

Project:

Seal:

The Bond Novl, Michlgan

Prepared for:

Tri-Cap Holdings, LLC 30600 Northwestern Highway, Sulla 430 Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334

Revision: Issued: Buto-turket Reviewd May 10, 2018 June 11, 2018

Job Number: 18-033







L-2

Landscape Summary - Commercial					Plant List									
Landscape Summary - Existing Zoning Greenbell Street Forushed Trees Provided Omanenal Trees Required Omanenal Trees Provided Sizes Forolage Nat Forusher Nat Forusher Trees Provided Omanenal Trees Required Omanenal Trees Required Omanenal Trees Required	TC-1 20' 1 Tree (20 / 25') 1 Tree (20 / 25') 1 Tree (20 / 25') 1 Tree (20 / 15') 0 Trees	Building: A Walver of 25% Building Footprint. The Fo Ptanting Opportunities Eals Refined. Ptantars can also is Known Notas;	32911 2,522 s.f. (329' x 8') 2,553 s.f. Breaute Based on the Cuman optimit is Conceptiant and Additional to the Building Additional tas the Building Additional tas the Building Additional tas the Building Elevation and per Detail on Sheat L-3.	AS AS AS AS AS AS AS AS AS AS AS AS AS A	42 b y 175	fz, Detamital riane 6 Accernation Octaver Ukiny 6 Acter kacchacan Octaver Uking 10 Frynsis v. Owen Verket	Construint fighter Octages (dass) fight fight Daren Haurdan Kapel Made Direkt Vakel Schwarz (dasse Schwarz) (dasser) Haurd Schwarz (dasser) Haurd Haurdan Otas Coganitha Northanis Baks, Styrd Swarn Prarke Organed Alterwood Viburium	2 8-	specing as situan as situan	HAS BAS BAS	Jay B2 cont 6 B2 cont B2 cont Jay Jay	IPCM 8 400.000 5 8 800.000 5 8 800.000 5 8 800.000 5 5 15.000 5 5 15.000 5 6 15.000 6 6 15.000 6 6 50.000 6 6 50.000 6 6 50.000 6 6 50.000 6 6 50.000 6 6 50.000 6 6 50.000 6 6 50.000 6 6 50.000 6 50.000 7 5		
Parking Lot Landscaping Vehicular twee Area (Eaclusive of Deck) VUA up 16 SQ000 a.f. Landscape Isane Required Landscape Island Provided Trees Required Trees Provided Parking Liz Perimaker Length Trees Provided	17,757 s.f. 1,340 s.f. (17,757 s.f. a 7,5%) 1,331 s.f. 1,579 s.f. 6 6 Troes (1,331 s.f. / 200) 7 Troes 3811/ 10 5 Troes (381 / 35) 11 Troes (7 Existing)		; Closer than 4" to Property Lines. han 10" to Hydrantis and Utility Structures	54 51	6 Nati	ive Species,								

Plant List

Landscape Summary - Commercial

D 2018 Allen Design L.L.C.



Sheet No.

-



DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL



PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL





NOTE: GUY EVERGREEN TREES ABOVE

IZ HEIGHT STAKE EVERGREEN TREE BELOW 1Z HEIGHT STARE TREES AT FIRST BRANCH

TARE DELL AT THEIT MAN DIAD TO WORE ELLINE NYLON OR PLASTIC STRAPS ALLOW FOR SOME MINIMAL FLEXING OF THE TREE. REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR

Z" X 2 HARDWOOD STAKES MIN 36" ABOVE GROUND FOR UPRIGHT 18" IF ANGLED, DRIVE STARES A MIN, 18" INTO UNDISTURBED DROUND OUTSIDE ROOTBALL, BENOVE

OUTSIDE ROOTBALL, REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR

AFTER ONE YEAR MILLEN # DEPTH WITH SHITLEDIN THATPHOLOG SHARE, NATURAL IN COLOR. LEAVE 3* CICLE OF BARE BOIL AT BASE OF TREE TRUNK. PULL ANY ROOT BALL DRITE KITENDING ABOVE THE ROOT FLARE ANY FROM THE TRUNK SO THE ROOT FLARE IS EXPOSED TO AIR.

HOUND CARTH TO FORM SAUGER

MOLING CARTH TO HOMM INJUSTH REMOVE ALL NON-BIDDEGRADABLE MATERIALS COMPLETELY FROM THE ROOTBALL CUT DOWN WIRE BASKET AND FOLD DOWN BURLAP FROM TOP 1/2 OF THE ROOTBALL

Bench and Refuse Detail

Scarborough Banch and Refuse by

Landscape Forms

HEMOVE ALL TACK, STRING

PLANTING MUXTURE: AMEND SOILS PER SITE CONDITIONS

AND HEQUINEMENTE OF THE PLANT

SCARIFY SUBORADE AND PLANTING PIT SIDES RECOMPACT BASE OF TO 4" DEPTH

THE PIT + 3.4

BOOTHALL WETT

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL

TRANSFORMER SCREENING DETAIL



NOTES THE SPREUMATE DATE OF INSTALLATION FUR THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE WELL BE MARCH 15-NOVEMBER 15 OF 2018 of 2020

THE NUTE WE I BE MANTANED AT THE DEVELOPEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEAGGARDS BET PORTH IN THE CITY OF AUM ZONING ORDINANUE. THE BALLULE WALLEWALLEWALLINGS AS RELIMINED BY NORMAL MARYTENANCE PRACTIETS. THE INCLUDES ONE GUI TRATHAINETWEEN LANG-MUDIET

DEVELOPER ANALL BE REAPONDALL FOR REPEACING ANY INCLE WITHIN DISLIFT PAREMENTS THAT ARE DAMAGED THROUGH TO ALL LANDLER TO A THROUGH

PLANT MATERIALS BHALE BE QUARANTELED TO REPORT AND BHALE BE WARTAINED IN ACCORDANCE. WITH CITY DISTRIANCES I WARRENTY PRODUCED BORS AT THE TIMP OF CITY APPRICAL WATERING AS INCLUSION INCLUCION DIMENSION (PLUCID).



ALLEN DESIGN

ANT CARTERINE + NORTHINGE ACARTAZ

748 467 4105 · Pos 748 347 053 Loug ton

Title: Landscape Details

Project:

Seal:

The Bond Novi, Michigan

Prepared for:

Tri-Cap Holdings: LLC 30600 Northwestern Highway, Suite 430 Fermington Hills, Michigan 48334

Revision issued: May 11 2016 Submittelor Revised June 11.303

Job Number: 18-037

Drawn By: Checked By: **



L-3

© 2019 Allen Design L.L.C.



© 2018 Allen Design L.L.C.

rese fause

· [·] · · ·] ·

100-1000-0

Franks articites 1. de volt aut Franks articute 1. de volt aut Franks articute 1. de volt articute 1. de vol

finder Allines

L-4

0 25 50

Sheet No.

NORTH

1"=50"

Ins City English Notifies Unset the Functing is from

pung ten regiment of the latter of the second the first Property are false from and to an Property fit

No Officer Source and August Street Control Street Source of August Street Source Street Street Street Street Street Street Street Street Street Free Street Street Street Street Officer Street Str

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL











UNIT A1 NET - 742 SQ. FT. UNIT A1-alt1 NET - 792 SQ. FT.



















UNIT B0 NET - 944 SQ. FT.

UNIT - B1 NET - 1121 SQ. FT.

UNIT - B2 NET - 1259 SQ. FT.

















Set

- PGE

That

71

2

BUILDING TYPE-II 1ST FLOOR PLAN

282'-4"





BLDG TYPE 2 - 2ND FLOOR PLAN SCHEME 05 June 11, 2018

1

THE BOND Novi, MI HIPAN 17658

A411



BUILDING TYPE-II 2ND FLOOR PLAN



283'-4"






STUCCO %41 BRICK %27 CAST STONE %24 PANEL %8

A413

Novi, MI. HPA# 17659





BUILDING TYPE-I 1ST FLOOR PLAN





BUILDING TYPE-I 2ND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/16* = 1'-0* (24*x36* SHEET)



HUMPHREYS & PARTNERS ARCHITECTS, L.P., 5339 Alpha Rd., Sulie 300. Dallas: TX 75240 | 972 701 9938 | www.humphreys.com TRI CAP

BLDG TYPE 1 - 2ND FLOOR PLAN SCHEME 05 June 11, 2018 A421 **THE BON**D

HE BOND Novi, MI HPA# 17659









Π

H



H

000

الجاد

4

allia





PARKING ELEVATION (West)









EXHIBIT C MINUTES OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

	Page 13
1	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Your requests have
2	been approved. Congratulations and welcome to Novi.
3	Good luck.
4	MR. ROZIALI: Thank you very much for your
5	support.
6	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Good luck. Thank
7	you.
8	So our next question case is PZ18-0036.
9	DTN Management Company/Tricap Holdings. I take it
10	you're here. All right. Come on up to the podium.
11	West of Novi and south of Grand River Avenue. The
12	applicant is requesting variances that are too
13	numerous to read and they are part of the record, and
14	I will let the petitioner identify himself and get
15	sworn in and proceed to explain exactly what they're
16	here for.
17	MR. OLSEN: Raíse your right hand. Do you
18	swear to tell the truth in this matter?
19	MR. LUDWIG: I do.
20	MR. OLSEN: And just please state your name
21	for the record.
22	MR. LUDWIG: Albert Ludwig.
2.3	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: And your address,
į	

10	
	Page 14
1	Mr. Ludwig, please?
2	MR. LUDWIG: 30600 Northwestern, Farmington
3	Hills, 48334.
4	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: If you don't mind,
5	just pull that microphone so they can hear you at home
6	as well. Our audio department will be happy. And you
7	may proceed.
8	MR. LUDWIG: Okay. We're here tonight to
9	as you mentioned discuss several variances. I'm with
10	Tricap Holdings, and this project is a joint venture
11	along with DTN Management, who is also here with us
12	tonight.
13	This is a very unusually shaped, long,
14	narrow parcel with a big curve in it as you can see.
15	And that street that you see on the top is Flint
16	Street. Right now it's partially paved, it's
17	partially unpaved, and it is planned to be part of the
18	City's loop road so there is a circle going around
19	Grand River in Novi. This will be the final leg of
20	Main Street and the other streets that will circle the
21	intersection. The plan I believe is so it alleviates
22	traffic in that whole region.
23	We've been working with staff for about a

	Page 15
1	year and a half on this project now because their plan
2	is to redo this road more or less the same time as
3	we're building the project, and it will become a new
4	paved street. In order to do that, they need
5	additional property, and we have offered to grant the
6	city approximately an acre, a little over an acre of
7	land out of an 8 acre parcel. So we're giving up
8	about 13, 14 percent of the property to the
9	right-of-way, to extend the size of the right-of-way
10	in order for the City to be able to build this road.
11	Being that it was already a very narrow parcel,
12	shallow from top to bottom, and sacrificing this
13	portion of the property has created a lot of these
14	variances.
15	Now, the property is surrounded. In the
16	rear it's got a railroad track, and on the rest of the
17	rear it's got a cemetery. The other way it's got a
18	detention pond, and the other way it's got a river.
19	So it's a stand-alone property with no neighbors, it's
20	not affecting anybody. And we're trying to create
21	this extension of downtown with this apartment
22	project, a little bit of a different kind of project
23	with an urban feel to it, walkability over to main

	Page 16
1	street. And that was one of the other variances, too.
2	Instead of having a 12-foot sidewalk was to have
3	8-foot sidewalk, which again in the right-of-way,
4	which again aligns with the City's right-of-way
5	drawing, because there is going to be sidewalk on both
6	sides of the street, not just one side.
7	Other than that, I'm happy to answer any
8	questions about any specific variances that you may
9	see. Like I said before, we've worked with staff for
10	a long time to eliminate as many as possible. This
11	building has the plan has changed dramatically over
12	the past year and a half in order to do that. That's
13	a two-story parking deck that you see behind the
14	building between the buildings and the railroad. That
15	fills up that entire rear area which pushes some of
16	the other parking to the side as well as to our
17	loading zones.
18	But again, we have staff recommendation for
19	approval, we have City Council recommendation for
20	approval, and Planning Commission recommendation for
21	approval on every one of these variances that we're
22	asking for. So we like I said, I'm here to answer
23	any questions. I do want John to discuss one of the

r

	Page 17
1	variances, though, in particular regarding the number
2	one bedroom units.
3	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Okay. Thank you.
4	Sir, before you start, would you please
5	state your name and your address and then be sworn in.
6	MR. WOODS: Sure. My name is John Woods.
7	I'm with DTN Management Company in Lansing. The
8	address is 2502 Lake Lansing Road, Lansing, Michigan.
9	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Would you raise
10	your right hand, please.
11	MR. WOODS: Oh, I'm sorry, yes.
12	MR. OLSEN: Do you swear to tell the truth
13	in this matter?
14	MR. WOODS: I do.
15	MR. OLSEN: Thank you.
16	MR. WOODS: So just to pick up where Albert
17	left off, you know, from our approach at DTN, this has
18	probably been one of the most collaborative and
19	fruitful projects I've personally worked on in a long
20	time, you know, as far as trying to balance what the
21	City was looking for and what we were looking to
22	accomplish. You know, we really think we got about
23	99 percent of the way there.

5	
	Page 18
1	The only thing I would add to Albert's
2	comment is there is perhaps an item or two on here,
3	and I'll ask that maybe Sri from the city clarify,
4	where we didn't have clear staff support on. And one
5	of those items is actually the first item, the
6	maximum percentage of one-bedroom units, the current
7	ordinance requires a maximum of 50 percent one-bedroom
8	units. And as we explained in the narrative in some
9	of the discussions we've had in the past, I'm not
10	exactly quite sure what that ordinance was predicated
11	on, so if it doesn't parallel with your ordinance and
12	the underpinnings of that, I can clarify, but, you
13	know, we looked at it purely from a market
14	perspective. And to give you a little bit more
15	background on DTN Management, we own well over 100
16	properties, many of them market rate, including urban
17	high rises in downtown Grand Rapids, and other
18	buildings very similar to this in Lansing Township
19	that are imbedded into DDAs and commercial and retail
20	districts. And, you know, what we found is the
21	apartment business has really changed a lot in the
22	last six or seven years. We've seem that in home
23	ownership percentages where 70 percent of all new

Page 19

	Page 19
1	household formation across the entire United States, I
2	can't speak specifically in Novi, but is rental. And
3	even more importantly is a lot of those renters are
4	what we would consider renters by choice.
5	So our property in Lansing that looks very
6	similar to this building, it's not quite as large, but
7	it is next to a 700 car ramp and a very large the
8	Eastwood Mall and theaters and kind of very similar to
9	downtown Novi. Our median income of our tenants are
10	well in excess of \$8,000 a month. So when you make
11	\$8,000 a month or 96,000 or \$100,000 a year, you have
12	options. You can buy a house, you can buy condos, you
13	can rent an apartment. And what we're finding more
14	and more with our new development sites, whether it be
15	Lansing or downtown Grand Rapids where we've got three
16	newer buildings between 10 and 12 stories, is they are
17	renters by choice. They're fairly significant median
18	incomes and there are people that are there because
19	they've decided they're going to rent and they're
20	going to rent in a specific area as opposed to buying
21	a home or buying a condo. And as a result, you also
22	get you get a different demographic mix.
23	A lot of the older bedrooms or one bedrooms

8/14/2018

	Page 20
1	in suburban projects historically have been sometimes
2	you'll have two renters. Two bedrooms were typically
3	always two people. And then three bedrooms sometimes
4	you might even have a blended family or a mixed
5	family, grandpa and grandma, you know, maybe raising a
6	grandchild. What we're finding now is one bedrooms
7	have one person. Most two bedrooms have one person.
8	And in rare cases where we're building a small mix of
9	threes, we do get either families or we get a couple
10	of people that are using the bedrooms as dens or home
11	offices or whatever it may be. So it's definitely
12	changed.
13	And in this particular case on this project
14	we're request a 58 1/2, roughly a 60 percent mix of
15	one bedrooms. Again, being quite frank, that's light.
16	We've got other properties we're getting 70 percent
17	one-bedroom blends depending on where they're at. And
18	it's not only the renter by choice, but it's also the
19	style of these buildings. This building clearly looks
20	very different than what's on the rest of Novi Road
21	and other areas of suburban Novi and lot of suburban
22	communities. It's not on a 30-acre piece of land with
23	a bunch of two-story buildings spread across a

Г

	Page 21
1	sprawling, beautiful piece of earth. It's a building
2	that's more we call it surban. It's kind of a
3	suburban/urban mix. This isn't downtown Detroit, this
4	isn't necessarily this isn't a Royal Oak. This
5	is it's a blend between people live in the entire
6	property, they don't live necessarily just in their
7	unit.
8	There are four courtyards, and it's really
9	hard to describe this property without having full
10	elevations, but we have over 20,000 square feet of
11	common area in this building. That's highly unusual
12	based on the total square footage of around a quarter
13	million square feet. In most of the buildings
14	probably around Novi you'd have a clubhouse and you'd
15	have some walking trails and you have some growing
16	areas, but you don't have massive courtyards that are
17	40 or 50 feet by 130 feet that have both what I'll
18	call active and passive social programming in them
19	that might have gaming areas, reading areas, Zen
20	garden-style facilities, town center architectural
21	feel in between the building where we've got some
22	pools and open areas and some congregation areas.
23	We've got bike rooms inside of the buildings and we

Page 22

1 have a 700 feet long parking deck on the back that 2 provides covered parking and a sense of security. So 3 it's very different from the architectural and design appeal all the way through to way people live inside 4 5 the building. It's a different animal. It's a completely different animal. And as a result of that, 6 7 it's a different mix as well. 8 And so, you know, that's why we're at 58 1/2 and we're not at 50. You know, on a property 9 like this, we probably could have gone as high as 70, 10 11 but we just weren't sure with Novi where that breakpoint was, so we felt 60 was a good point. 12 So again, I'm not exactly sure how the ordinance is 13 14 written at a 50 percent max of what the concerns were, 15 but that from a marketing standpoint and design standpoint supports our appeal for the 58 1/2 percent 16 17 departure. The other thing I would mention, too, is 18 19 the allowance to increase the average minimum light level ratio, I don't recall if that has got staff 20 21 support. It does, okay. I'm not going to say 22 anything then. But my only point there would be much 23 like the parcel -- the rest of them really relate to

Г

	Page 23
1	parcel size that Albert really discussed, so it's kind
2	of I don't know if it's a correct term to say it's
3	an orphan site, but it's clearly an isolated site in
4	Novi, there aren't many neighbors. We dedicated the
5	additional space for the right-of-way, so now we've
6	got a site that's a little bit pinched. But as it
7	relates to the light, it bleeds over the south
8	property line a little bit. It's my understanding
9	that that was to protect neighbors from for lack of a
10	better term some light pollution and encroachment upon
11	their property, and I guess my only comment there is
12	there are no neighbors. So we've got CVS behind us,
13	we've got railroad tracks behind us, and we have a
14	cemetery. And then on the other side of the creek,
15	you know, we've got a mixed use, we've got a
16	commercial building. So I believe it meets the intent
17	in the sense that it doesn't harm anybody and it
18	doesn't have the potential to impact any of our
19	neighbors.
20	And beyond that, again, I think the rest of
21	them all relate to parcel size and right-of-way
22	dedication, and part of that balance in compromise
23	that we felt we struck with the City throughout this

	Page 24
1	stage or throughout this development process. That's
2	all I had. Thank you.
3	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Is there anyone
4	else from your group that wishes to speak at this
5	time?
6	MR. WOODS: I don't believe so. Thank you.
7	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Thank you.
8	Is there anyone in the audience that wishes
9	to make comment in the matter of this case?
10	Seeing none, is there any correspondence?
11	MR. OLSEN: 51 letters mailed, 7 returned.
12	0 approvals, 0 objections.
13	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Okay. And I think
14	at this time I think we can hear from the City, and I
15	understand for clarification the Planning Department
16	is here this evening as well to help us. So do you
17	have anything to add at this point?
18	MS. KOMARAGIRI: I'm here to stand by for
19	questions if you have any.
20	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Okay. Thank you.
21	MR. BUTLER: Madam Chair, I'd just like to
22	say that the City Council did approve the preliminary
23	site plan based on the Planning Commissions

	Page 25
1	recommendations, of course subject to the ZBA approval
2	of the case. Most of the deviations are as he has
3	spoken was due to the unique shallow shape of the lot.
4	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Okay. Thank you.
5	Board members?
6	Member Byrwa?
7	MS. SAARELA: I just wanted to note, did
8	you get my draft motion because of the size of the
9	variances requested. I just wanted to make sure
10	you're able to work this out.
11	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: It helps a great
12	deal.
13	MR. BYRWA: I had a quick question. How
14	many of these units are handicap units? Sooner or
15	later we'll all be handicapped some day, but
16	MR. WOODS: I can't tell you, but from a
17	building code requirement, there will be a number that
18	will be required, and I'm guessing based on the size
19	of this building it probably perhaps the City if
20	anybody from the building department can give you a
21	more accurate number, but on the size, I'm guessing
22	there's probably going to be five or six units.
23	MR. BYRWA: Thank you.
l	

	Page 26
1	MR. WOODS: Again it's code required.
2	MR. BYRWA: Right.
3	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Member Olsen?
4	MR. OLSEN: Was the 58 percent included
5	with what the council approved?
6	MR. BUTLER: Yes.
7	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Anyone else?
8	Member Sanghvi?
9	MR. SANGHVI: Thank you. First of all, I
10	just wanted to mention that I've been in this city for
11	about 45 years, and I have seen it grow the way it is.
12	We never had a downtown, and you can't have a downtown
13	without people. So I'm so glad that you're trying to
14	put people in that area by this particular project you
15	are planning to do. And so I'm very happy you are
16	doing that.
17	The second thing I note is that I know that
18	area, I drove around, and I've been there quite a few
19	times before. It's a very shallow area, and I'm very
20	happy to hear that the City is trying to do
21	realignment of the Flint Street, and you have spared
22	some land to be able to do this, and I also appreciate
23	that you are donating some land for this project. I
U,	

	Page 27
1	know you need a lot of variances to do that, but when
2	you're trying to do a project like this and trying to
3	make a modern downtown, I think the old requirements
4	of ordinances sometimes are out of place and perhaps
5	even out of date.
6	So looking at all these things, I have no
7	problem supporting your project, and I wish you all
8	the best, all the power to you and go ahead and do it.
9	God bless you.
10	MR. WOODS: Thank you.
11	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Member Peddiboyina?
12	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you, Chairman. How
13	many units are you planning on this?
14	MR. LUDWIG: The total between the two
15	buildings is 253.
16	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: 253. And the covered
17	parking?
18	MR. LUDWIG: The covered parking is the
19	first floor. The second floor of the parking
20	structure is not covered.
21	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: Are you planning to do
22	anything for outside the structure for parking? Any
23	idea? The parking, is it shelter parking for the

	Page 28
1	second floor people?
2	MR. LUDWIG: We talked about possibly
3	putting some carports up there in the future, but we
4	understand we would have to come back. That will be
5	more demand driven, just find out how many people
6	really are looking for it, willing to pay for it.
7	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: The project is very
8	beautiful, and the pictures are very beautiful. I
9	wish it will come out like that, and I wish you good
10	luck. I have no objection. Thank you.
11	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: I guess that leaves
12	me. So when I first started reading it, I couldn't
13	believe that was the area. How exciting. Right now
14	that area is not very attractive. And so for what
15	you're planning, and I'm just going to go through this
16	very quickly, there are 13 requests for variances.
17	This is probably in my 11 or 12 years that I've been
18	on this board the most variances we ever had, but
19	rightfully so. This is an extremely unique piece of
20	property, and I think that when you use the phrase out
21	of the box, you guys hit it out of the park. It's
22	very creative. It brings Novi into the 21st century.
23	Who knew one bedroom apartments were going to be in

	Page 29
1	demand. And thank God that the City of Novi had a
2	group such as yourself to come and bring it to us.
3	Some people are voicing that there's too
4	much building going on, there is too much growth going
5	on. Novi is a growing city. And to utilize such a
6	unique piece of property that is so narrow and is such
7	an eyesore if you will at the current time to the city
8	is just amazing to me.
9	I will also be supporting your 13 requests.
10	In your packet you have explained that this has very
11	minimal impact. I don't see any negatives to it at
12	all. You've addressed all of the issues. You've
13	worked very hard with the city. I understand that
14	there has been a great deal of work with this, and
15	that's why I'm going to be big proponent on this and I
16	wish you all the best of luck.
17	MR. LUDWIG: Thank you.
18	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: And with that, I'm
19	going to call on Member Olsen, because we did a little
20	homework. And because of the longevity and the
21	thoroughness, Mr. Olsen has a prepared motion that
22	he's ready to read.
23	MR. OLSEN: I move that we grant the

8/14/2018

Page 30 variance in Case Number PZ18-0036 sought by DTN 1 2 Management Company and Tricap Holdings, L.L.C., 3 because the petitioner has shown practical difficulty in meeting strict requirements of the ordinance with 4 5 regard to the following. With regard to maximum number of 6 7 one-bedroom units, to grant the variance from Section 8 4.82.2 to increase the maximum percentage of one-bedroom units allowed for this development by 9 10 8 percent. This variance is granted because the 11 petitioner has established that the property is unique 12 because it is in the Town Center District, which is 13 intended to encourage an urban main street with mixed 14 land uses and shared parking, and the petitioner has 15 proposed a use meeting the spirit and intent of the 16 ordinance to the extent that it is proposed for a 17 development as a multi-family residential development 18 and provides an urban apartment living style by 19 providing for additional on-site services and 20 amenities such as and including a dog park, bike 21 repair, dog wash, gyms, studios, and conference rooms, 22 as well as providing the appropriate mix of luxury 23 one-bedroom units with numerous site amenities.

Г

	Page 31
1	Without the proposed mix of on-site amenities and
2	services and luxury one-bedroom units, the development
3	would not be marketable as an urban main street
4	development. The need for the variance is not
5	self-created because the property is located in the
6	Town Center District and the use proposed is
7	consistent with the uses permitted in that district.
8	Furthermore, the strict compliance with
9	dimension regulations of the zoning ordinance
10	including providing for a greater number of multiple
11	bedroom units would reasonably prevent petitioner from
12	using the property for the permitted purpose as an
13	urban main street development.
14	The petitioner has established that the
15	variance is the minimum variance necessary, because a
16	lesser variance would not provide the proper mix of
17	upscale one-bedroom units to support the on-site
18	amenities and services necessary to market the
19	development as an urban main street development. The
20	requested variance will not cause adverse impact on
21	surrounding property, property values, or the
22	enjoyment of the property in the neighborhood or
23	zoning district because the use is consistent with the

8/14/2018

	Page 32
1	Town Center District uses and is not near low-density,
2	single-family family residential developments since it
3	is located in the TC district and is immediately
4	surrounded by existing railroad tracks, a road, and a
5	cemetery.
6	With regard to the parking in the side yard
7	and in the front yard, to grant the variance from
8	Section 3.27.1D
9	MS. SAARELA: Let's do them separately. So
10	let's vote on that first one and then move on.
11	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Okay. Kate, would
12	you please call the roll on the first motion.
13	MS. SAARELA: I think we need someone to
14	second it.
15	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: I second.
16	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: It's been moved and
17	second.
18	Kate, would you please call the roll on the
19	first motion.
20	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Byrwa?
21	MR. BYRWA: Yes.
22	MS. OPPERMANN: Acting Chair Gronachan?
23	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Yes.

	Page 33
1	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Olsen?
2	MR. OLSEN: Yes.
3	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Peddiboyina?
4	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: Yes.
5	MS. OPPERMANN: And Member Sanghvi?
6	MR. SANGHVI: Yes.
7	MS. OPPERMANN: Motion passes.
8	MR. OLSEN: I move that we grant the
9	variance in Case Number PZ18-0036 sought by DTN
10	Management Company and Tricap Holdings, L.L.C.
11	because the petitioner has shown practical difficulty
12	in meeting strict requirements of the ordinance with
13	regard to the following.
14	With regard to the parking in the side yard
15	and in the front yard, to grant the variance from
16	Section 3.27.ID to allow parking in the side yard for
17	the commercial building for 49 spaces, to allow
18	parking in the front yard for the residential use,
19	approximately 38 spaces, and to allow parking in the
20	side yard for the residential use, approximately 50
21	spaces. This variance is granted due to
22	MS. SAARELA: You missed part of that one.
23	MR. OLSEN: Approximately 50 spaces on the

8/14/2018

	Page 34
1	east side and 35 spaces on the west side. This
2	variance is granted due to the practical difficulty
3	associated with the shallowness and narrowness of the
4	property which was created in large part by the
5	petitioner's donation of the land to the City for the
6	purpose of realigning Flint Street in accordance with
7	the City's plan. The variance is not self-created
8	because there is a need to realign Flint Street for
9	public health, safety and welfare purposes. The
10	variance is the minimum variance necessary because
11	petitioner has taken all steps available to minimize
12	the variance by providing the two-level parking
13	structure as allowed in the rear yard. The requested
14	variance will not cause adverse impact on surrounding
15	property, property values or the enjoyment of the
16	property in the neighborhood or zoning district
17	because the use is consistent with other Town Center
18	District uses and will not unnecessarily interfere
19	with adjacent or surrounding properties because it is
20	immediately surrounded by the existing railroad
21	tracks, a road, and a cemetery.
22	Do I need to keep going?
23	MS. SAARELA: Well, you can stop there, and

Page 35 then we'll vote. 1 2 MR. SANGHVI: Second. 3 CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Okay. It's been moved and second. 4 5 Kate, please call the roll. 6 MS. OPPERMANN: Member Byrwa? 7 MR. BYRWA: Yes. 8 MS. OPPERMANN: Acting Chair Gronachan? CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Yes. 9 MS. OPPERMANN: Member Olsen? 10 11 MR. OLSEN: Yes. 12 MS. OPPERMANN: Member Peddiboyina? MR. PEDDIBOYINA: Yes. 13 14 MS. OPPERMANN: Member Sanghvi? 15 MR. SANGHVI: Yes. 16 MS. OPPERMANN: Motion passes. MR. OLSEN: Make the third motion? 17 CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Please. 18 19 MR. OLSEN: I move that we grant the 20 variance in Case Number PZ18-0036 sought by DTN 21 Management Company and Tricap Holdings, L.L.C., 22 because the petitioner has shown practical difficulty 23 in meeting strict requirements of the ordinance with

Г

	Page 36
1	regard to the building setbacks to grant variance from
2	Section 4.82.2.e, to allow for the reduction of
3	minimum building setbacks for Building 1 on east side
4	of the building, 15 feet required, a minimum of
5	12 feet with overhang of 8.81 feet proposed for an
6	approximate length of 12 feet, total building length
7	is 283 feet. Building 2 on east side of building,
8	15 feet required, a minimum of 8 feet with overhang of
9	3.8 feet proposed for an approximate length 16 feet,
10	total building length is 283 feet.
11	Parking garage on the west side of the
12	building, 15 feet required, 5 feet proposed for entire
13	structure. Total building length is 283 feet.
14	This variance is granted due to the
15	practical difficulty associated with the shallowness
16	and narrowness of the property which was created in
17	large part by the petitioner's donation of land to the
18	City for the purpose of realigning Flint Street in
19	accordance with the City's plan.
20	The variance is not self-created because
21	there is a need to realign Flint Street for public
22	health, safety, and welfare purposes. The variance is
23	the minimum variance necessary because petitioner

	Page 37
1	could not construct a viable building within the
2	required setbacks. The requested variance will not
3	cause adverse impact on surrounding property, property
4	values, or the enjoyment of the property in the
5	neighborhood or zoning district because the use is
6	consistent with other Town Center District uses and
7	will not unnecessarily interfere with adjacent or
8	surrounding properties because it is immediately
9	surrounded by existing railroad tracks, a road, and
10	cemetery.
11	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: I second.
12	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: It's been moved and
13	second.
14	Kate, please call the roll.
15	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Sanghvi?
16	MR. SANGHVI: Yes.
17	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Peddiboyina?
18	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: Yes.
19	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Olsen?
20	MR. OLSEN: Yes.
21	MS. OPPERMANN: Acting Chair Gronachan?
22	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Yes.
23	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Byrwa?

	Page 38
1	MR. BYRWA: Yes.
2	MS. OPPERMANN: Motion passes.
3	MR. OLSEN: I move that we grant the
4	variance in Case Number PZ18-0036 sought by DTN
5	Management Company and Tricap Holdings, L.L.C., will
6	because the petitioner has shown practical difficulty
7	meeting strict requirements of the ordinance. With
8	regard to the exterior lighting, to grant the variance
9	from Section 5.7.3E to allow for the increase of
10	average to minimum light level ratio for the site,
11	4 to 1 maximum is allowed, 4.8 to 1 proposed. And
12	from Section 5.7.3K to exceed maximum allowed foot
13	candles along the south property line abutting
14	railroad tracks, 1 foot candle maximum allowed, up to
15	1.7 foot candles is proposed for a small area.
16	This variance is granted due to the
17	practical difficulty associated with the shallowness
18	and narrowness of the property which was created in
19	large part by the petitioners donation of land to the
20	City for the purpose of realigning Flint Street in
21	accordance with the City's plans. The variance is not
22	self-created because there is a need to realign Flint
23	Street for public health, safety and welfare purposes.
8/14/2018

	Page 39
1	The variance is the minimum variance necessary because
2	smaller candle lighting would not provide adequate
3	lighting in or about the area of the railroad tracks
4	for safety purposes. The requested variance will not
5	cause adverse impact on surrounding property, property
6	values, or the enjoyment of property in the
7	neighborhood or zoning district because the lighting
8	is consistent with other Town Center District uses,
9	and given that there is no residential development
10	near the property, the lighting will not unnecessarily
11	interfere with adjacent or surrounding properties
12	because it is immediately surrounded by existing
13	railroad tracks, a road, and cemetery.
14	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: I need a second.
15	MR. SANGHVI: Second.
16	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: It's been moved and
17	second.
18	Kate, please call the roll.
19	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Byrwa?
20	MR. BYRWA: Yes.
21	MS. OPPERMANN: Acting Chair Gronachan?
22	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Yes.
23	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Olsen?
à	

8/14/2018

	Page 40
1	MR. OLSEN: Yes.
2	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Peddiboyina?
3	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: Yes.
4	MS. OPPERMANN: And Member Sanghvi?
5	MR. SANGHVI: Yes.
6	MS. OPPERMANN: Motion passes.
7	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: One last one.
8	MR. OLSEN: I move that we grant the
9	variance in Case Number PZ18-0036 sought by DTN
10	Management Company and Tricap Holdings, L.L.C.,
11	because the petitioner has shown practical difficulty
12	in meeting strict requirements of the ordinance with
13	regard to the variances for loading areas in the side
14	yard, the reduced public walk and pathway widths, and
15	the reduced parking bay deck. The variances are
16	granted due to practical difficulty associated with
17	the shallowness and narrowness of the property which
18	was created in large part by the petitioner's donation
19	of land to the City with the purpose of realigning
20	Flint Street in accordance with the City's plans.
21	The variance is not self-created because
22	there is a need to realign Flint Street for public
23	health, safety and welfare purposes. The variance is

8/14/2018

	Page 41
1	the minimum variance necessary because a lesser
2	variance would not permit for either a viable size
3	apartment development or for the appropriate
4	realignment of Flint Street for safety purposes. The
5	requested variance will not cause adverse impact on
6	the surrounding property, property values, or the
7	enjoyment of the properties in the neighborhood or
8	zoning district because the lighting is consistent
9	with other Town Center District uses, and given that
10	there is no residential development near the property,
11	the lighting will not unnecessarily interfere with
12	adjacent or surrounding properties because it is
13	immediately surrounded by an existing railroad tracks,
14	road and cemetery.
15	MS. SAARELA: I need to suggest one change.
16	I think that last lighting should have been the
17	loading areas and sidewalk and pathways are consistent
18	with the Town Center District uses.
19	MR. OLSEN: Okay. So to amend that the
20	lighting be reduced public sidewalk and pathway width
21	and the reduced parking bay deck.
22	MS. SAARELA: Correct.
23	MR. SANGHVI: Second.

8/14/2018

	Page 42
1	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: It's been moved and
2	second.
3	Kate, please call the roll.
4	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Sanghvi?
5	MR. SANGHVI: Yes.
6	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Peddiboyina?
7	MR. PEDDIBOYINA: Yes.
8	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Olsen?
9	MR. OLSEN: Yes.
10	MS. OPPERMANN: Acting Chair Gronachan?
11	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Yes.
12	MS. OPPERMANN: Member Byrwa?
13	MR. BYRWA: Yes.
14	MS. OPPERMANN: Motion passes.
15	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Gentlemen,
16	congratulations. All have been approved by the Zoning
17	Board of Appeals. We wish you the best of luck and
18	welcome you to Novi.
19	MR. LUDWIG: Thank you very much.
20	CHAIRPERSON GRONACHAN: Thank you.
21	The next case is PZ18-0031, Pulte Homes of
22	Michigan. Is the petitioner here? Please come on
23	down.



Exhibit D

Façade and landscape requirements

- 1. A Section 9 waiver for the following deviations as the overall appearance of the building would not be significantly improved by strict application of the percentage listed in the Ordinance:
 - a. Not providing the 30 percent minimum required brick on the facades for Building 1 and 2 as follows: east (28% proposed), north (28% proposed) and south (26% proposed);
 - Exceeding the 25 percent maximum allowed percentage of EIFS on all facades for Building 1 and 2 (proposed: East - 28%, North - 38%, South - 35% and West - 48%);
 - c. Not providing the 50 percent minimum required brick and stone for TC-1 district on the north façade for Building 1 and 2 (48% proposed);
 - d. Not providing the minimum 30 percent required brick on all facades for the Commercial Building (proposed: North 23%, West 8%, South 8% and East 17%);
 - e. Exceeding the 50 percent maximum allowed for Cast Stone on all facades for the Commercial Building (proposed: North 55%, West 76%, South 76% and East 64%);
 - f. Exceeding the maximum allowed percentage for Ribbed Metal (0% allowed) on all facades providing the ribbed metal for the Commercial Building (proposed: North - 12%, West - 6%, South - 6% and East - 9%);
 - g. Exceeding the maximum allowed concrete for west facade of the parking structure (0% allowed, 100% proposed) in lieu of providing the minimum required brick (30% minimum required, 0% provided);
 - Exceeding the maximum allowed cast stone for north and south facades of the parking structure (0% allowed, 100% proposed) in lieu of providing the minimum required brick (30% minimum required, 0% provided);
- 2. Landscape waiver from Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii for the lack of a berm and screening as the applicant proposed a line of arborvitaes along the property line to soften the view toward the railroad tracks and industrial site beyond in lieu of required landscape screening;
- 3. Landscape waiver from Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii for a reduction in the required greenbelt width between the right-of-way and parking areas along Flint/Bond Street (20 ft. width required, a range of 10 ft. to 20 ft. provided). A 2.5 foot brick wall screening the parking and additional landscaping in the narrower areas help to compensate for the lack of space in the areas with just a 10 foot greenbelt;

- 4. Landscape waiver from Sec. 5.5.3.F.ii.b(1) for a reduction in the total number multifamily unit trees provided (147 trees required, 127 provided) as the reduction is only 14% from the total requirements and the site is otherwise well-landscaped;
- Landscape waiver from Sec. 5.5.3.F.ii.B(2) for the reduction in the number of interior roadway perimeter trees provided (1 tree short) due to conflict with fire access lane (grass pavers);
- 6. Landscape waiver from Sec. 5.5.3.D. for the deficiency in the foundation landscaping coverage around the parking deck due to limited space available along the southwest side, along the railroad. Large arborvitaes are proposed in that *area to help screen the view of the railroad and the industrial site;*
- 7. Landscape waiver from Sec. 5.5.3.C.(3) Chart footnote for not proposing the required parking lot perimeter trees for the temporary gravel parking proposed to be constructed for use by visitors to Novi Cemetery in Phase 1 (11 trees required, 0 proposed) as the landscape requirements will be met at the time of Phase 3 construction within a certain time mutually agreed between the applicant and the City;



Exhibit E

Waivers, approvals, and variances from the City's Zoning Ordinance and Design and Construction Standards Ordinance

- The applicant shall provide a form of agreement and/or financial guarantees as acceptable to the City, at the time of Final Site Plan submittal, to assure that the commercial component will be built within a certain time as suggested by applicant and approved by the City.
- 2. City Council finding per Section 4.82.2.b. for allowing an increase of the maximum number of rooms allowed (421 allowed, 627 proposed) based on justification provided by the applicant in their response letter dated June 22, 2018;
- 3. A City Council waiver for exceeding the maximum allowable front yard building setback per Section 3.1.26.D (10 ft. maximum allowed, approximately 15 ft. proposed) *due to the unusual and shallow shape of the subject property;*
- 4. City Council approval according to Sec. 3.6.2.Q. for allowing an increase in the minimum required parking setback as listed in Sec. 3.1.26.D for six parking spaces designated for public use (10 ft. maximum allowed, approximately 7 ft. proposed) as the applicant has clearly demonstrated that the minimum parking setback area is met in the remainder of the site;
- City Council variance from Sec. 11-239(b)(1),(2)of Novi City Code for the absence of hard surface for parking lot and driveway for proposed temporary parking lot of six spaces in Phase 1 as the requirements will be met at the time of Phase 3 construction within a certain time mutually agreed between the applicant and the City;
- 6. City Council variance from Sec. 11-239(b)(1),(2)of Novi City Code for absence of curb and gutter for parking lot and driveway for proposed temporary parking lot of six spaces in Phase 1 as the requirements will be met at the time of Phase 3 construction within a certain time mutually agreed between the applicant and the City;
- 7. City Council variance from Sec. 11-239(b)(3) of Novi City Code for absence of pavement markings and layout including end islands for proposed temporary parking lot of six spaces in Phase 1 as the requirements will be met at the time of Phase 3 construction within a certain time mutually agreed between the applicant and the City;
- 8. The following variances would require Zoning Board of Appeals approval:
 - a. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section4.82.2 for increasing the maximum percentage of one bed room units allowed for this development (50% maximum allowed, 58% proposed) based on applicants response that a 60% unit mix is recommended based on their internal marketing survey and assessment;
 - A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section3.27.1.D for allowing parking in side yard for commercial building(around 49 spaces) due to the unusual shallow shape of the subject property and the inability to park in the rear yard;

- c. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section 3.27.1.D for allowing parking in front yard for residential section (around 38 spaces, 9% of total 432 spaces} due to the unusual shallow shape of the subject property and the inability to park in the rear yard;
- d. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section 3.27.1.D for allowing parking in side yard for residential section (around 50 spaces,12% of total spaces in east and 35 spaces 12% of total spaces in west) due to the unusual shallow shape of the subject property and the inability to park in the rear yard;
- e. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section4.82.2.e for a reduction of the minimum building setback for Building 1 on the east side (15 ft. required, a minimum of 12 ft. with overhang of 8.8 ft. proposed for an approximate length of 12 ft., total building length is 283 ft.) due to the unusual shallow shape of the subject property;
- f. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section4.82.2.e for a reduction of the minimum building setback for Building 2 on the east side (15 ft. required, a minimum of 8 ft. with overhang of 3.8 ft. proposed for an approximate length of 16 ft., total building length is 283 ft.} due to the unusual shallow shape of the subject property;
- g. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section4.82.2.e for a reduction of the minimum building setback for the parking garage on the west side (15 ft. required, 5 ft. proposed for entire structure, total building length is 283 ft.} due to the unusual shallow shape of the subject property;
- A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section 5.7.3.E. for allowing an increase of the average to minimum light level ratio for the site (4:1 maximum allowed, 4.81 provided) due to site layout and the site's shallow depth;
- i. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section5.7.3.K for exceeding the maximum allowed foot candle measurements along the south property line abutting the railroad tracks (1 foot candle is maximum allowed, up to 1.7 foot candles is proposed for a small area);
- j. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section3.27.1.H. and Sec. 5.4.2 for allowing two loading areas in the side yard for the residential section due to the unusual shallow shape of the subject property;
- k. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section Sec. 5.4.2 for a reduction in the minimum required loading area for each of the two loading spaces in the residential section (2,830 square feet required, 644 square feet provided) due to residential nature of the development that does not require larger loading areas;
- A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section 3.27.1.1. for a reduction in width of the sidewalk along a non-residential collector (12.5 feet required on both sides, 8 feet proposed on west side and 10 feet asphalt path

proposed on east) as it aligns with City's current plans for Flint Street realignment;

m. Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section5.3.2. for a reduction of the minimum parking bay depth for spaces proposed in the parking garage (19 ft. minimum required, 18 ft. proposed) as the depth is limited by the pre-fabricated manufacturers specifications;



EXHIBIT A

43443 Flint St., Novi, MI Parcel 1 (Parcel No. 22-22-226-003) ROW Dedication Description: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 22. T1N-R8E, CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN; THENCE S00°00'00"E 138.97 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 22; THENCE N70°38'00"W 704.61 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF "SUPERVISORS PLAT NO. 3", AS RECORDED IN LIBER 54A OF PLATS, PAGE 84, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE \$12°11'25"W 168.50 FEET; THENCE N73°15'20"W 100.00 FEET: THENCE S11°53'39"W 100.00 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 9 OF "RAILROAD SUBDIVISION", AS RECORDED IN LIBER 92 OF PLATS, PAGES 16, 17, AND 18, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS, ALSO BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 7 OF SAID "SUPERVISORS PLAT NO. 3": THENCE \$58°38'11"E 91.79 FEET; THENCE \$70°38'00"E 176.38 FEET; THENCE S29°51'45"E 219.68 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING S29°51'45"E 496.71 FEET; THENCE 187.82 FEET ALONG A 178.87 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, CHORD BEARING \$59°56'36"E 179.31 FEET; THENCE \$00°00'00"E 12.46 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF NOVI ROAD; THENCE N89°59'48"W 6.81 FEET; THENCE 82.96 FEET ALONG A 238.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, CHORD BEARING N80°00'37"W 82.54 FEET; THENCE 23.03 FEET ALONG A 232.50 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, CHORD BEARING N59°46'47"W 23.02 FEET; THENCE 146.27 FEET ALONG A 235.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, CHORD BEARING N46°39'39"W 143.92 FEET; THENCE N28°49'48"W 428.57 FEET; THENCE N27°03'37"E 36.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.48 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

Parcel 2 (Parcel No. 22-22-226-005) ROW Dedication Description: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 22, T1N-R8E, CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN: THENCE S00°00'00"E 138.97 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 22; THENCE N70°38'00"W 704.61 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF "SUPERVISORS PLAT NO. 3", AS RECORDED IN LIBER 54A OF PLATS, PAGE 84, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS: THENCE S12°11'25"W 168.50 FEET; THENCE N73°15'20"W 100.00 FEET; THENCE S11°53'39"W 100.00 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 9 OF "RAILROAD SUBDIVISION", AS RECORDED IN LIBER 92 OF PLATS, PAGES 16, 17, AND 18, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS, ALSO BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 7 OF SAID "SUPERVISORS PLAT NO. 3" AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE S58°38'11"E 91.79 FEET; THENCE S70°38'00"E 176.38 FEET: THENCE S29°51'45"E 219.68 FEET; THENCE S27°03'37"W 36.94 FEET; THENCE N28°49'48"W 184.07 FEET; THENCE 125.39 FEET ALONG A 176.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, CHORD BEARING N49°14'23"W 122.75 FEET; THENCE N69°38'58"W 187.64 FEET; THENCE 105.11 FEET ALONG A 257.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, CHORD BEARING N57°55'57"W 104.38 FEET; THENCE \$73°24'45"E 113.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.30 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.





JVITATNJT